
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1544
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.05.2016


Water Treatment Plants


1544. KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE:

Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated for setting up of water treatment plants in toxic heavy metal affected areas in the country including Karnataka during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;
(b) the details of funds utilized and water treatment plants set up during the current financial year so far, State-wise including Karnataka;
(c) whether some States/UTs have returned the unutilized funds allocated for setting up water treatment plants in heavy metal pollution affected areas of the country during the period from 2009 to 2014; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND
CLIMATE CHANGE
(SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR)

(a)&(b)    As per the information furnished by the Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation
(MoDWS), the details of funds allocated, released and utilized by the States / UTs under National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP) which include funds for setting up water treatment plants in toxic heavy metal affected areas in the country including Karnataka during the last 3 years and 2016-17 are given at Annexure I. MoDWS has also reported that as informed by the State Governments, States have set up a total of 8298 water treatment plants which includes 2432 community water purification plants in Karnataka. The State-wise number of water treatment plants is given at Annexure II.

(c)&(d)    MoDWS has further reported that no States/ UTs have returned the unutilized funds
allocated for setting up water treatment plants in heavy metal pollution affected areas of the country during the period from 2009 to 2014


***.


Annexure I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1544 DUE FOR REPLY ON 03/05/2016 REGARDING
WATER TREATMENT PLANTS RAISED BY KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE.


Allocation, Release and Expenditure under NRDWP by the States during last 3 years and 2016-17(amount in Rs. in Crore)
    2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
S.No. State Allocation Release Expenditure Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp.* Alloc.** Rel.

1 Andaman and Nicobar 1.04 0.09 0.64 0.86 0.81 0.43 0.38 0.16 0 0.44 0.00
2 Andhra Pradesh 635.44 631.52 662.4 364.3 377.78 427.08 156.69 170.05 190.6 147.68 31.69
3 Arunachal Pradesh 201.23 237.32 230.97 64.21 109.83 119.5 58.08 65.4 53.79 63.59 12.17
4 Assam 470 514.98 635.18 501.1 545.87 586.88 261.73 284.11 120.28 227.84 41.08
5 Bihar 432.38 338.95 307.43 441.07 340.48 381.9 229.6 202.73 295.38 217.08 45.93
6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00
7 Chhattisgarh 136.13 135.2 172.38 159.08 150.74 165.22 63.69 60.83 43.72 65.83 15.72
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00
9 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00
10 Goa 5.5 0 2.22 4.61 0 0 2.08 1.66 0 2.38 0.58
11 Gujarat 533.73 515.07 627.95 509.48 405.58 491.44 230.67 238.91 224.33 238.12 40.91
12 Haryana 229.46 229.52 301.15 213.04 277.98 228.82 97.65 122.65 105.69 107.31 13.50
13 Himachal Pradesh 138.51 130.81 153.33 131.84 120.89 120.18 59.58 64.38 57.65 67.58 15.72
14 Jammu And Kashmir 462.43 414.82 499.79 441.33 474.41 458.03 199.4 192.12 162.09 227.50 53.26
15 Jharkhand 172.85 243.29 277.96 169.86 175.18 206.88 126.85 132.09 94.37 86.99 20.99
16 Karnataka 868.76 897.29 928.81 605.38 563.91 622.37 307.62 278.08 354.28 298.92 52.68
17 Kerala 155.58 212.04 265.1 115.59 124.1 131.86 52.78 48.05 64.45 58.23 13.58
18 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00
19 Madhya Pradesh 404.81 474.95 483.98 397.18 440.18 399.94 181.76 193.73 290.98 200.28 46.92
20 Maharashtra 788.48 690.27 657.46 780.06 748.23 901.96 344.16 330.88 454.07 346.16 80.26
21 Manipur 58.75 55.3 57.17 90.35 88.54 92.25 28.98 27.92 43.44 26.42 5.06
22 Meghalaya 92.18 103.4 114.81 44.61 69.5 81.02 30.52 31.24 25.07 34.35 6.57
23 Mizoram 38.41 44.89 33.37 42.43 34.5 39.81 17.71 17.32 14.97 18.38 3.52
24 Nagaland 56.66 61.07 52.38 103.19 101.44 86.45 35.27 38.53 61.9 22.70 4.34
25 Odisha 227.35 317.07 288.08 205.69 230.67 257.29 96.9 103.19 130.93 105.10 24.86
26 Puducherry 1.59 0.06 0 1.62 0 0 0.72 0 0 0.83 0.00
27 Punjab 96.89 147.95 159.05 93.88 97.38 90.23 39.77 42.79 36.57 39.18 9.47
28 Rajasthan 1231.05 1332.49 1572.96 1194.46 1304.64 1386.79 547.18 526.75 457.3 609.59 85.69
29 Sikkim 16.88 26.56 71.25 30.38 31.7 32.03 10.64 12.05 12.34 7.63 1.46
30 Tamil Nadu 273.63 387.11 527.57 367.36 382.46 432.39 137.5 182.35 130.16 126.72 30.13
31 Telangana -- -- -- 200.65 212.24 189.25 88.77 97.71 106.42 89.44 21.48
32 Tripura 59.29 89.93 94.19 62.06 68.31 64.81 28.08 31.68 39.97 26.60 4.97
33 Uttar Pradesh 923.18 794.93 858.5 962.43 1036.3 1146.18 477.69 490.31 483.34 403.27 84.04
34 Uttarakhand 145.58 87.61 138.59 135.01 111.48 152.94 63.57 60.06 90.52 69.99 16.96
35 West Bengal 490.63 485.83 757.11 436.53 431.09 480.72 199.68 216.85 288.75 199.27 36.14

              Total 9348.4 9600.32 10931.78 8869.64 9056.22 9774.65 4175.7 4264.6 4433.36 4135.40 819.67
   * Expenditure of 2015-16 includes expenditure reported till 28.04.2016.

            ** Allocation under 2016-17 excludes grants under Management Devolution Index/External Aided Project component. The total allocation for NRDWP during
                  2016-17 is Rs. 5,000 crore.


Annexure II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1544 DUE FOR REPLY ON 03/05/2016 REGARDING WATER TREATMENT
PLANTS RAISED BY KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE.


State-wise number of Community Water Purification Plants reported by States


S.No: Name of the State
No: of Community

 water purification plants installed

1 Kerala 27
2 Puducherry 24
3 Jharkhand 100
4 Punjab 1824
5 Karnataka 2432
6 Haryana  121
7 Gujarat  126
8 Andhra Pradesh 26

       9 Telangana 938
10 Rajasthan  850
11 Tamil Nadu 17
12 Maharashtra 180
13 Madhya Pradesh 1278
14 Uttar Pradesh 4
15 Chhattisgarh 5
16 West Bengal 330
17 Bihar 1
18 Assam 15
  Total 8298


****

